DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[S-39-2022]

Foreign-Trade Zone 189—Kent/Ottawa/ Muskegon Counties, Michigan Application for Subzone, GHSP Inc., Grand Haven, Hart and Holland, Michigan

An application has been submitted to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board by the KOM Foreign Trade Zone Authority, grantee of FTZ 189, requesting subzone status for the facilities of GHSP Inc., located in Grand Haven, Hart and Holland, Michigan. The application was submitted pursuant to the provisions of the Foreign-Trade Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), and the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400). It was formally docketed on March 25, 2022.

The proposed subzone would consist of the following sites: Site 1 (4.27 acres) 1250 South Beechtree Street, Grand Haven; Site 2 (2.16 acres) 1500 Industrial Park Drive, Hart; Site 3 (0.8 acres) 1550 Industrial Park Drive, Hart; and, Site 4 (3.52 acres) 701 S Waverly Road, Suite 100, Holland. No authorization for production activity has been requested at this time. The proposed subzone would be subject to the existing activation limit of FTZ 189.

In accordance with the FTZ Board's regulations, Elizabeth Whiteman of the FTZ Staff is designated examiner to review the application and make recommendations to the Executive Secretary.

Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions shall be addressed to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary and sent to: ftz@trade.gov. The closing period for their receipt is May 10, 2022. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period to May 25, 2022.

A copy of the application will be available for public inspection in the "Online FTZ Information Section" section of the FTZ Board's website, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz.

For Further Information Contact: Elizabeth Whiteman at Elizabeth. Whiteman@trade.gov.

Dated: March 28, 2022.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022–06800 Filed 3–30–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 2125]

Reorganization and Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 15 (Expansion of Service Area and New Magnet Site) Under Alternative Site Framework, Kansas City, Missouri

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a—81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Act provides for ". . . the establishment . . . of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs and Border Protection ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board adopted the alternative site framework (ASF) (15 CFR 400.2(c)) as an option for the establishment or reorganization of zones;

Whereas, the Greater Kansas City Foreign-Trade Zone, Inc., grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 15, submitted an application to the Board (FTZ Docket B–63–2021, docketed September 14, 2021) for authority to expand the service area of the zone to include Holt County, as described in the application, and to include a new magnet site (proposed Site 24) in Holt County, adjacent to the Kansas City Customs and Border Protection port of entry:

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the Federal Register (86 FR 52127, September 20, 2021) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby orders:

The application to reorganize FTZ 15 to expand the service area and to include a new magnet site under the ASF is approved, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.13, to the Board's standard 2,000-acre activation limit for the zone, and to an ASF sunset provision for magnet sites that would terminate authority for Site 24 is not activated within the initial seven years from the month of approval.

Dated: March 26, 2022.

Lisa W. Wang,

Assistant Secretary for Enforcement and Compliance, Alternate Chairperson, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 2022-06779 Filed 3-30-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[A-201-820]

Agreement Suspending the Antidumping Duty Investigation on Fresh Tomatoes From Mexico: Final Results of the 2019–2020 Administrative Review

AGENCY: Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce (Commerce) continues to find that the respondents selected for individual examination, Bioparques De Occidente, S.A. de C.V. and its affiliates (Bioparques), Del Campo Y Asociados SA de CV and its affiliates (Del Campo), and Productora Agricola Industrial del Noroeste, SA de CV and its affiliates (Productora Agricola), (collectively mandatory respondents), were generally in compliance with the terms of the Agreement Suspending the Antidumping Duty Investigation on Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico (2019 Agreement) during the period of review (POR) from September 19, 2019, through August 31, 2020, with the exception of certain instances of non-compliance. Commerce continues to find such instances of non-compliance to be inconsequential and/or inadvertent, and thus not violations under the 2019 Agreement, and that the 2019 Agreement is meeting the statutory requirements under sections 734(c) and (d) of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (the Act).

DATES: Applicable March 31, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sally C. Gannon or David Cordell, Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482–0162 or (202) 482–0408, respectively.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

On October 1, 2021, Commerce published the $Preliminary\ Results$ of